distiller will have been sold to and shipped to an Oklahoma licensed 

wine and spirits wholesaler and then made available for purchase by 

the Oklahoma licensed distiller. 

B.  Spirits sold pursuant to paragraphs 5 and 6 of subsection A 

of this section shall not exceed fifteen thousand (15,000) gallons 

per calendar year in combination. 

C.  Spirits sold pursuant to paragraphs 5 and 6 of subsection A 

of this section shall be a final sale.  Licensed distillers may 

offer for sale non-alcoholic substances which may be added to 

spirits by the consumer after final sale.